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Response to Comment Set 27 
Letter from Thomas Burhenn, Manger, Regulatory Operations, SCE, dated April 9, 2004 

27-1 Comment noted. 

27-2 In Section A, Mitigated Negative Declaration, the first paragraph under the Project Description 
heading is revised as follows to reflect the comment: 

The proposed project would include construction of a new electrical substation within the 
City of Lake Forest, California, and the addition of a new 66 kV circuit within an existing 
transmission corridor crossing portions of the Cities of Lake Forest and Mission Viejo, 
California. The corridor currently contains a two 220 kV transmission lines and two 66 kV 
circuits on lattice steel towers and double-circuited tubular steel poles, respectively.  

27-3 The first paragraph of Section B.1.6.2 (Proposed Transmission Line Right-of-Way) has been 
revised as follows to reflect the comment: 

From SR 241 to Los Alisos Boulevard, the right of way passes through Recreation-
designated areas along Aliso Creek, although it passes less than 200 feet from, and 
occasionally less than 50 feet from, residential uses consisting predominantly of multi-story 
single-family residences. From Los Alisos Boulevard to Santa Margarita Parkway, the 
right of way is entirely within Pinecrest Park. Pinecrest Park lies within a north-south 
running valley with wooded west slopes and sparsely vegetated eastern slopes. The park is 
bordered Los Alisos Boulevard and residences to the north, residences to the east and 
west, and Santa Margarita Parkway and residences to the south. From Santa Margarita 
Parkway to the bend in the right of way just east of the Olympiad Road/Melinda Road 
intersection, the right of way crosses recreational and adjacent to more single-family 
residential uses.  

27-4 The last sentence of the first paragraph of Section B.1.9 (Description of Project) has been revised 
to reflect the comment as follows: 

… The proposed Viejo System Project would tie into be included in the greater Santiago 
System through the 66 kV subtransmission system and through the 12 kV distribution 
system, thereby providing the capability to transfer load between systems under both 
normal and abnormal conditions. , which provides electricity to the Orange County area. 

27-5 Thank you for providing the updated information regarding the proposed project’s security 
lighting.  Text under the heading Lighting, in Section B.1.9.2 (Proposed Viejo Substation) of the 
MND/IS, has been revised as follows to reflect the comment: 

The proposed Viejo Substation would utilize low voltage security lighting that would not 
be visible to the public.  The lighting would provide illumination for SCE security 
cameras located within the substation. The substation would also have both security 
and maintenance lighting. The security lights would be low intensity lights integrated into 
the landscape and architectural aspects of the station, operating from dusk until dawn. 
Maintenance lighting, which would consist of high-pressure sodium lights located in the 
switchracks, around the transformer banks, and in areas of the yard where maintenance 
activities may have to take place during night time hours. Maintenance lights would be 
controlled by a manual switch and would be operated only during times of maintenance 
activities.  

27-6 There is no reference to a tower number M2-T1 in any of the project description information 
previously provided by SCE; however, we assume you mean tower number M2-P1, which was 
not included in Table B.1-1. 
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Thank you for providing the updated information on the existing 66 kV towers heights. However, 
the Total Structure Length for the proposed 66 kV towers you provided in the table in your 
comment is incorrect. The total length (height) of the proposed 66 kV towers listed in your table 
is 1,360 feet, not 1,425 feet. The total would be 1,425 feet if proposed tower HF-13 is included, 
which would be 65 feet in height. HF-13 would be a new 66 kV tower near the proposed Viejo 
Substation that would not be located adjacent to an existing 220 kV lattice steel tower. The 
average height of the proposed 66 kV towers with HF-13 is 109.6 feet. Without HF-13, the 
average height of the proposed 66 kV towers is 113.3 feet. Therefore, with HF-13, the proposed 
66 kV H-frame towers would be 19 feet taller on average than the existing 66 kV TSPs. Without 
HF-13 included, the average difference in height between the existing 66 kV TSPs and the 
proposed H-frames is an additional 22 feet. 

27-7 Please see Comment Set 4 provided by Caltrans District 12, which provides details on project 
compliance with Caltrans encroachment permit requirements. Given that a Caltrans encroachment 
permit would be required for any work involving the placement of encroachment within, under, 
or over the State highway (i.e., El Toro Road) right-of-way, Caltrans would need to review 
SCE’s plans during the permit review process. Therefore, the Site Access discussion in the 
MND/IS remains unchanged. 

27-8 Please see response to Comment 27-6. 

27-9 The second bullet under the section entitled EMF and Viejo System Project is revised as follows 
to reflect the comment: 

• Reduced circuit-to-circuit phasing spacing,  

27-10 Please note that the text for the heading entitled Other Public Agencies Whose Approval is 
Required is taken verbatim from the CEQA Guidelines Appendix G, Environmental Checklist 
Form, Item 10. This section is consistent with the requirements of the CEQA Guidelines. Various 
non-discretionary approvals are required, but no other discretionary approvals have been 
identified. 

27-11 Comment noted. Also, please see response to Comment 2-1. 

27-12 The third paragraph under the Viejo System Project heading of Section B.3.1.1 of the Initial 
MND/IS is revised as follows to reflect the comment: 

The proposed H-frames would generally be larger in size than the existing TSPs, but 
would be fewer in number. As shown in Figure 7, seven existing TSPs would be removed 
by the proposed project and not replaced. Except for one two new H-frame structures (one 
adjacent to the proposed Viejo Substation and one adjacent to the existing Chiquita 
Substation), the proposed H-frames would be located adjacent to the existing lattice steel 
towers (LSTs). The existing TSPs at the intervening locations between the LSTs would be 
removed. Therefore, the discussion of visual impacts must balance the permanent removal 
of seven TSPs against the larger size of the proposed H-frames. 

27-13 Thank you for providing this information. Also, please see response to Comment 27-6. 

27-14 The first sentence of the second paragraph under Question c. of Section B.3.1.2 of the MND/IS is 
revised as follows to reflect the comment: 

Except for one two new H-frame structures (one adjacent to the proposed Viejo Substation 
and one adjacent to the existing Chiquita Substation), the proposed H-frames would 
only be located adjacent to the existing LSTs. 

27-15 Although the proposed Viejo Substation is located physically below the Edison Trail, the 
proposed project would introduce a structure into a currently vacant parcel of land. Although 
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background and middle ground views from the Edison Trail would not be completely blocked, 
some foreground view alteration would be experienced by Edison Trail users due to the 
occurrence of industrial-type structures in an area that does not currently have such structures.  
The intent of the statement referenced by the commenter is to convey the partial blockage of 
foreground views. 

27-16 Thank you for providing the updated information regarding proposed project security lighting. 
The first two sentences under Question d. of Section B.3.1.2 of the MND/IS are revised as 
follows to reflect the comment: 

LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT WITH MITIGATION INCORPORATED. The proposed Viejo 
Substation would have both security and operational lighting. The security lights would be 
low intensity lights controlled by photo sensors, which would generally be in operation 
from dusk until dawn.  Operational lighting, which would consist of high-pressure sodium 
lights in the switchracks, around the transformer banks, and in areas of the yard where 
activity may have to take place during the nighttime hours. 

Also, please see response to comment 27-5, which reflects the same text modifications in the 
Project Description section of the MND/IS to reflect SCE’s omission of security lighting at the 
proposed Viejo Substation. 

27-17 Thank you for your comment.  

27-18 MND/IS Mitigation Measures AQ-1 through AQ-6 are specifically proposed to reduce significant 
NOx emission impacts identified in the MND/IS analysis. The MND/IS analysis does conclude 
that with implementation of these mitigation measures, including AQ-1 and AQ-2, NOx impacts 
would be reduced to less-than-significant levels. Mitigation Measures AQ-1 and AQ-2 are 
intended to ensure that construction phasing occurs and that construction equipment and materials 
come from nearby locations to reduce haul trips (please see responses to Comments 1-17 and 1-
18).   

27-19 Item f of the Biological Resources checklist under Section B.3.4 of the MND/IS is denoted as 
Less than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated based on the analysis and associated 
conclusions provided under Item f.  As referenced in the comment, the MND/IS analysis does 
acknowledge that the proposed project would not conflict the provisions of the approved Central 
and Coastal NCCP, because these activities are specified and allowed for in the plan.  However, 
the analysis does conclude that, “…implementation of BIO-3, BIO-4, BIO-5, BIO-8, APM B-1, 
APM B-2, APM B-3, and APM B-7 would ensure that the project does not conflict with any 
adopted plan while construction activity is conducted within the Central and Coastal NCCP.”  As 
such, although the proposed project does not conflict with the plan, these measures would have to 
be implemented by SCE to ensure that the project remains in compliance with the NCCP.  
Therefore, the change recommended in the comment is not necessary.  The impact conclusion 
remains Less than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated. 

27-20 The first paragraph on under the heading entitled Vegetation within the Project Footprint is 
revised as follows to reflect the comment: 

Viejo Substation. The proposed Viejo Substation site is located on a 12.5-acre parcel 
subject to annual mowing and maintenance. Disturbed habitat occurs on the site dominated 
by white clover, star thistle (Centaurea sp.), and telegraph weed (Heterotheca 
grandiflora). Mulefat (Baccharis salicifolia), coyote bush (Baccharis pilularis), common 
tarweed (Hemizonia asciculate), and buckwheat occur in small populations scattered 
intermittingly across the site. To the west east, a graded hillside contains a mixture of 
landscaping dominated by acacia and elements of sage scrub. Landscaping continues to the 
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crest of the hill and merges into the utility corridor where the proposed transmission lines 
and new towers would be placed.  

27-21 Thank you for your comment. 

27-22 It is the CPUC’s responsibility as Lead Agency to ensure that all APMs and mitigation measures 
are properly implemented. Therefore, all components of APM C-1 and Mitigation Measures CR-
1 and CR-2 would be monitored by the CPUC environmental monitors upon commencement of 
project construction. 

27-23 The second to last sentence under Item a. ii) of Section B.3.6.2 of the MND/IS is revised as 
follows to reflect the comment: 

Currently, there are no towers located in alluvium along the major drainages in the project 
area. SCE would be required by law to follow the California Building Code for 
construction in Seismic Zone 4 and incorporate the recommendations from the Institute of 
Electrical and Electronics Engineers (IEEE) regarding seismic design of substations, to the 
extent applicable. 

27-24 Please submit the studies referenced in the comment to the CPUC prior to the start of 
construction.  After review of these studies, CPUC will determine if they comply with the 
requirements of Mitigation Measure GEO-1.  

27-25 The MND/IS is revised as follows to reflect the comment:  

LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT WITH MITIGATION INCORPORATED. There is a significant 
brush fire hazard in the undeveloped Mission Viejo area throughout much of the year.   as 
was experienced in October of 2003 when portions of the brush beneath and adjacent to the 
existing alignment burned. 

27-26 The last sentence of the second paragraph under Section B.3.9.1 is revised as follows to reflect 
the comment: 

SCE plans to donate deed this land to the County of Orange, and in turn, SCE would 
have the opportunity to establish a Viejo Conservation Bank and sell credits and/or 
mitigate for SCE projects elsewhere in designate Reserve Areas in the as part of their 
membership in the County of Orange Central and Coastal Natural Community 
Conservation Plan (NCCP)/Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP).  

Note to CPUC: SCE will provide contact person at County of Orange and CDFG legal for 
information regarding the land deed. 

27-27 Thank you for your comment. 

27-28 Thank you for providing updated information that confirms the use of a helicopter for stringing 
conductor between HF-10 and HF-11 across the Foothill Transportation Corridor. Given that 
analysis of potential impacts associated with helicopter stringing across the Foothill 
Transportation Corridor already have been discussed in the MND/IS on, no further analysis is 
required. 

27-29 Thank you for the comment. 

27-30 Thank you for the comment. 

27-31 Thank you for providing comments. 
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